

16 SC No. 439-2023
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors.
FIR No. 76/2023
PS : Crime Branch
U/s : 302/201/202/212/120B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-006222-2023

16.01.2024

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
Shri Rohit Grewal, counsel for the accused Sahil Gahlot, Naveen and Virender.
Shri Sandeep Rana, counsel for the accused Ashish Gahlot.
Shri Shariq Mirza, counsel for the accused Lokesh Yadav.
All accused are produced from JC.

Request has been received on behalf of IO as he is on rest till 30.01.2024 due to cataract eye surgery. Request is allowed.

Accused Lokesh Yadav submits that he has received warm clothes and shoes without laces.

Report has been received on behalf of Additional Superintendent, Central Jail No. 4 qua accused Sahil Gahlot wherein it has been stated that the relative of the accused may provide simple shoes without laces to him through CRPO of this jail during physical meeting.

With these observations, application is disposed of accordingly.

Issue notice to the concerned SHO to get the priority letter from the DCP concerned for expedite the result of the FSL report and filed the report qua all FSL report whichever is pending positively on the next date of hearing.

Clarifications are required from IO.

Contd/-2

In view of the same, IO be summoned for next date of hearing.

IO is directed to file report after clarifying the same from FSL whether the MVR has been retrieved or not.

Re-list the matter for further proceedings on **05.02.2024**.

Copy of this order be sent to IO and DCP for necessary information and compliance.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
16.01.2024