

IA No. 07-2024
SC No. 439-2023
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors.
FIR No. 76/2023
PS : BHD Nagar
U/s : 302/201/212/120B/34 IPC

16.11.2024

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor
for the State.
Shri Ankit Mutreja, counsel for the applicant/
accused Naveen Kumar.
Applicant/accused is produced from JC.
IO in person.

A Yellow envelope sealed with the seal of Court is taken out from the Court file and is opened which contains two pen drives and one hard disk.

The IO submits that whatever has been retrieved by the FSL, Delhi from the mobile phone seized in the present case have been available in the hard disk which has been annexed with the supplementary charge-sheet.

The Counsel for the applicant/accused submits that the CD provide to him does not contain all the data reiterved by FSL.

The hard disk is played before the Court which reflects that the data retrieve from Mobile phone I is around 1.61 lakh pages and data retrieve from mobile phone II is around 8,000 pages. The CD provided to the accused is not being able to play in the computer system to compare which data has been provided or not to the accused persons by IO.

IO submits that there are certain objectionable data between the deceased and the accused which cannot be provided to the accused persons.

Contd/-2

IO is directed to arrange the laptop to play the CD provided to the accused persons.

Re-list the matter for further proceedings on 30.11.2024.

Let the hard disk be put again in the yellow envelope and sealed with the Court seal.

Accused Naveen be produced on next date of hearing.

Inspector Satish with laptop is directed to be present on next date of hearing.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
16.11.2024