

**Miscellaneous Application (applicant Lokesh Yadav)**

**SC No. 493-2023**

**State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors.**

**FIR No. 76/2023**

**PS : BHD Nagar**

**U/s : 302/34/201/202/212 IPC**

**16.11.2024**

**Present:** Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor  
for the State.  
Shri Kush Sharma, counsel for the applicant/  
accused Lokesh Yadav.  
IO in person.  
Accused is produced from JC.

Report has been filed on behalf of Medical Officer  
Incharge, Central Jail No. 4 that the applicant/accused Lokesh  
Yadav has been diagnosed with insect bite and has been  
prescribed proper treatment, however, the accused present before  
the Court submits that no medicine has been provided to him.

Concerned Jail Superintendent No. 4 is directed to  
provide proper treatment and medication and file his report for  
**30.11.2024.**

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail  
Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

Re-list the application on **30.11.2024.**

**(Gurmohina Kaur)**  
**ASJ-05/South-West District,**  
**Dwarka Courts/New Delhi**  
**16.11.2024**