

IA/24/2025
SC/439/2023
STATE VS. ASHISH GAHLOT
FIR no.76/2023
P.S. Crime Branch

Ld. Presiding Officer is on Leave today.

25.09.2025

Present: Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Sh. Vipin Sehrawat, Counsel for applicant/accused.

IO/Inspector Akhilesh Bajpayee is present.

The present application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused for seeking extension of interim bail on medical ground. It is stated in the application that the applicant/accused is hospitalized and is undergoing treatment for dengue.

Report along with medical documents filed by the IO. The report verifies the health condition of the accused/applicant.

Heard.

A report has been received from the concerned Jail Superintendent that accused Ashish Gahlot @ Ashu has not yet surrendered in the Jail though he has to surrender on 22.09.2025.

However, Keeping in view hospitalization of accused/applicant, interim bail is extended till next date of hearing.

Put up the matter before the concerned court on 26.09.2025.

Copy of this order be given dasti to all concerned and be also sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

(Shivali Bansal)
Link ASJ-02/SW
Dwarka Courts
25.09.2025