

IA No. 26/2025
SC No.439/2023
State Vs. Ashish Gahlot
FIR No.76/2023
PS Crime Branch South-West

09.10.2025

An application has been filed seeking extension of interim bail.

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor
for the State.
Sh. Vipin Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for applicant/
accused.
IO Inspector Akhilesh Bajpai in person.

During the course of arguments, counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused has been discharged from the hospital on 28.09.2025 and he requires constant care and attention. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused be granted extension 15 days of bail on the ground as he is suffering from Typhoid as well as Dengue and is very weak.

Reply has been filed to the interim bail application of accused Ashish Gahlot.

IO Inspector Akhilesh Bajpai submits that the applicant/accused has been discharged from the hospital and does not require further hospitalization.

Ld. Chief PP for the State has submitted that the extension of interim bail application of applicant/accused be not allowed as he is now recovered and the allegations against the applicant/accused are grave and serious in nature.

Arguments heard. Record perused. Considered.

Perusal of the record reflects that the applicant/accused was discharged from the hospital on

28.09.2025. Considering the fact that he has already been discharged for almost a week and in view of the medical documents annexed thereto, the interim bail of applicant/accused is extended for one week from today. Applicant/accused is directed to surrender after expiry of the said period i.e. on **16.10.2025.**

Copy of order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary information and compliance.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/09.10.2025