

IA No. 31-2025 (SC No. 439-2023)
State Vs. Lokesh Yadav
FIR No. 76/2023
PS : BHD Nagar

17.11.2025

Present: Shri Krishan Murari, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Shri Nishchaya Nigam, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
IO Inspector Akhilesh Bajpai in person.

The applicant/accused Lokesh Yadav is seeking interim bail for a period of 30 days on the ground that his grandfather is on death bed. It is further submitted that applicant/accused undertakes to abide by any condition imposed at the time of grant bail.

Reply filed. Copy supplied.

Status report filed by the IO wherein he verified the contents of the application. He submits that there are other family members are available to look after the grandfather of applicant/accused.

The present application has been opposed on behalf of Ld. Sub. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State on the ground that the allegation against the applicant/accused are grave and serious in nature. It is prayed that applicant/accused may not be granted interim bail.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the report filed by the IO reflects that there are other family members and relatives are available and the applicant/accused has a large and extended family. However, in view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, particularly,

Contd/-2

exigency shown by the counsel for the applicant/accused regarding the medical condition of the grandfather of the applicant/accused, the applicant/accused is allowed custody parole for four days.

Superintendent Jail is directed to make appropriate arrangement for taking the applicant/accused in custody for meeting the applicant/accused with his grandfather at **VPO Pandwala Kalan, South-West Delhi – 110043, near Samadhi Chowk**. Let the police officials wear civil plain clothes while taking the applicant/accused in custody parole. It is to be noted here that the said applicant/accused be taken at the provided address on **19.11.2025, 21.11.2025, 24.11.2025 and 27.11.2025 from 10:00 am to 06:00 pm.**, as per the rules of jail authorities.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Superintendent Jail physically as well as through e-mail for information/compliance. Copy of this order be also given dasti to the counsel for the applicant/accused, as prayed.

Accordingly, the present application moved on behalf of the applicant/accused stands disposed of. Put up on the date already fixed.

Copy of order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/17.11.2025