

30 SC 439/2023
STATE Vs. SAHIL GAHLOT
FIR No.76/2023
PS: (Crime Branch- S.W.Delhi)

04.12.2025

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Lokesh Yadav produced from CJ No.8 and 9 through VC.
Accused Amar Gahlot produced from JC through VC.
Accused Lokesh Yadav on interim bail in person.
Remaining accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Amar Gahlot.
Sh. Rajesh Khanna, Sh. Manish Kumar Bhardwaj, and Ms. Priya Rani, Ld. Counsels for the accused Sahil Gahlot.
Sh. Akash Nagar, Ld. Counsel for accused Virender.
Sh. S.P. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh Yadav.
Sh. Vipin Sherawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashish.
Sh. Raghav Chawla, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Naveen.
PW-Inspector Satish in person.

PW-23/Radehy Shyam further cross-examined and discharged.

PW- 26 Inspector Satish is present. However, his further deposition is deferred as Ld. Chief PP for State seeks to play the DVD regarding the recovery of dead body and for want of case property. Assistance of IO Inspector Abhijeet is required to play the DVD.

SHO PS BHD Nagar is directed to depute an official who will produce the Laptop so that the DVD can be played during the deposition of PW-26/Inspector Satish on the NDOH.

Let Notice be issued to PW-26/Inspector for the NDOH.

MHC(M) of PS Crime Branch as well as PS BHD

Nagar are directed to produce the entire case property on the NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO PS Crime Branch and BHD Nagar for necessary information and compliance.

Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for remaining prosecution evidence on **17.12.2025**.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/04.12.2025