

Misc Application
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot
SC No.439/2023
FIR No.76/2023
PS Crime Branch South-West Delhi.

17.12.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Naveen produced from JC.
Sh. Raghav Chawla, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Accused Naveen submits that he has not been provided the security and safety in terms of order dated 12.12.2025 in Central Jail No.4. He further submits that he has been getting constant threats from other inmates and requests that he may be transferred from Central Jail No.4 to other Jail number. He further submits that he works in Delhi Police and he should be kept in Jail No.5 where other government employees are being kept.

Let the report be called from concerned Jail Superintendent in this regard and adequate safety and security be provided to accused Naveen on immediate basis.

Put up the application on 20.12.2025.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
17.12.2025