

21

SC 439/2023

STATE Vs. SAHIL GAHLOT

FIR NO. 76/2023

PS (Crime Branch-S.W.Delhi)

17.12.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for State.
All accused produced from JC except accused Lokesh Yadav and Amar.
Accused Lokesh Yadav and accused Amar produced from JC/Tihar Jail.
Sh. Vipin Sehrawat, counsel for accused Ashish Gahlot.
Sh. Rajesh Khanna, Priya Rani Jha, Manish Bhardwaj and Sh. Vikrant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Sahil Gahlot.
Sh. Harendra Kumar Ray, Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Mr. Abhay Rai Singh and Mr. Sachin Deep, Ld. Counsel for accused Amar Gahlot.
Sh. Akash Nagar, Ld. Counsel for accused Virender Gahlot.

PW-26 Inspector Satish is present for further examination in chief regarding the case property. However, he is discharged unexamined as MHCM HC Surender from PS BHD Nagar submits that entire case property of the case FIR No. 76/23 PS Crime Branch has not been given to him. Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Let report be called from DCP/SHO PS BHD Nagar as to why despite direction of this court the entire case property has not been given to MHCM to produce the same before this court.

Request received on behalf of Inspector Akhilesh Bajpai that some time is required to arrange the laptop. Let notice be issued to ACP WR-1 Crime Branch Rajouri Garden, New

Delhi to arrange the laptop with CD rom so that the CD can be played before the concerned court.

At this stage, accused Lokesh submits that he shall be produce before the court in a separate van from JC.

Heard.

Let accused Lokesh Yadav be produced before the court from JC in a separate van.

Be put up for RPE on **05.01.2026 & 06.01.2026**.

Issue summons to IO and MHCM with case property, if any for NDOH. Let SI Chandan be also summoned for NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, concerned Lockup incharge, DCP concerned, ACP WR-1 Crime Branch, Rajouri Garden for necessary information and compliance.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
17.12.2025