

13 SC No. 439-2023
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors.
FIR No. 76/2023
PS : Crime Branch
U/s : 302/201/202/212/120B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-006222-2023

06.01.2026

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
All accused persons are produced from JC.
Shri Rajesh Khanna, Priya Rani Jha and Manish Kumar Bhardwaj, Ld. counsels for accused Sahil Gahlot.
Shri Nischaya Nigam, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh Yadav.
Shri Siddharth Dixit, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Virender Gahlot.
Shri Vipin Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashish Gahlot.
Ms. Shivani Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Naveen Kumar (through VC).
Shri Pradeep Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Amar Gahlot.
HC Sandeep from WR-1 Crime Branch present with Laptop.

Request has been received on behalf of Inspector Satish. Request is allowed.

PW-27 SI Chandan Singh is present. He is further partly cross-examined. His further cross-examination is deferred at request of proxy counsel for accused Virender.

Let PW-26 Inspector Satish Kumar, PW-27 SI Chandan Singh and IO Inspector Abhijeet be summoned for 15.01.2026. Also issue summons to MHC(M) PS BHD Nagar and PS Crime Branch to produce the case property on 15.01.2026.

Let notice be issued to ACP WR-1 Crime Branch Branch Rajouri Garden, New Delhi to arrange the laptop with CD rom so that the CD can be played before the concerned court

on next date of hearing.

Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to bring and send accused Amar to court in separate kharja in police van for his Court hearing.

Accused Lokesh is directed to be produced through videoconferencing for next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for remaining prosecution evidence on **15.01.2026**.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and lock up incharge for necessary information and compliance.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/06.01.2026