

IA No. 33/2026 SC No. 439/2023  
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors. (applicant Naveen Kumar)  
FIR No. 76/2023  
PS : Crime Branch  
u/s : 302/201/212/120B/34 IPC

12.01.2026

**Present:** Ms. Kanwaljeet Kaur, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.  
Shri Arnav Dhankar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Naveen Kumar.  
IO Inspector Akhilesh Bajpai (through VC).

The applicant/accused is seeking interim bail for a period of four weeks on the ground of take care of his wife who is suffering from multiple acute medical condition affecting her renal and gastrointestinal systems, anal fissure, very tight anal tone, Haemorrhoids (Piles) and her surgery is scheduled for 13.01.2026. It is further submitted that applicant/accused has to renew his CGHS card so that the medical expenses can be taken care off. It is submitted that no other bail application qua applicant/accused is pending before any other forum. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is in custody since 2023 for more than 3 years and is ready to abide by any condition.

The factum of ill-health of wife of applicant/accused has been verified on behalf of Inspector Akhilesh Bajpai.

On the other hand, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP has opposed the bail application as the allegations against the applicant/accused are serious and grave in nature and their other family members are available to look after.

The report of IO has confirmed the fact as mentioned in the application and same are found to be genuine.

Hence, keeping in view of the submissions made above and that the wife of the applicant/accused has undergone surgery, **the present application is allowed.** Accused **Naveen Kumar** is admitted to interim bail from **13.01.2026 till 22.01.2026** subject to furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of this Court and subject to following condition :-

- a) Applicant will not leave the city without prior permission of the Court.
- b) Applicant shall appear before the Court as and when the matter is taken up for hearing.
- c) Applicant shall provide all mobile numbers to the IO concerned and he shall not change the mobile number without prior intimation to the Investigation Officer concerned.
- d) Applicant shall not indulge in any criminal activity and shall not communicate with or come in contact with the witnesses or any family members of the witnesses.

It is made clear that no further application for regular bail/extension of bail would be entertained without surrendering before the concerned Jail Superintendent.

Accused is directed to surrender before the Jail Superintendent on or before the expiry of period of interim bail i.e **22.01.2026** before 5:00 pm.

**Application stands disposed of accordingly.**

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused and IO, as prayed for.

Hard copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent through Dak Dispatch and Soft copy be also e-mailed in terms of judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court in case

titled SMWP (Crl.) No.4/2021 in Re Policy Strategy for grant of  
bail vs. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv. Amicus Curiae.

**(Gurmohina Kaur)**  
**ASJ-05/South-West District,**  
**Dwarka Courts/New Delhi**  
**12.01.2026**