

SC No. 439-2023
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors. (applicant Amar Gahlot)
FIR No. 76/2023 PS : Crime Branch
U/s : 302/201/202/212/120B/34 IPC

25.03.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Amar Gahlot is present on interim bail.
Shri Lakshay Gupta and Shri Pradeep Kumar, Ld.
counsels for the accused Amar Gahlot.

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Amar Gahlot seeking short extension of interim bail/ deferment of surrender for a period of two weeks on ground of subsequent medical exigency and flawed verification by the investigation agency.

Heard. Record perused.

It is pertinent to note that the applicant was initially granted interim bail by this Court and subsequently vide order dated 24.03.2026, the application of the applicant seeking extension of interim bail was dismissed by this Court. By way of present application substantially, the applicant/accused seeking the same relief again. Apparently, this Court cannot sit over an appeal / revision of its own order.

Therefore, this Court do not find any merits in the application of the applicant. The same is hereby dismissed being devoid of any merits.

Application of the applicant stands disposed of in the above said terms.

Copy of order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, as prayed for and be also sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/25.03.2026