

SC No. 439/2023
STATE Vs. SAHIL GAHLOT
FIR No. 76/23
PS:- BHD NAGAR
U/s :302/201/202/212/120B/34 IPC

30.03.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Lokesh Yadav and Naveen are produced from JC No. 8 and 9 (through VC).
Accused Virender produced from JC No. 7 (through VC).
Accused Sahil Gahlot, Amar Gahlot and Ashish are produced from JC.
Shri Manish Kumar Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsels for the accused Sahil Gahlot.
Shri Vipin Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashish Gahlot.
Ms Rushiba, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Virender Gahlot.
Shri Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Amar Gahlot.
IO Inspector Abhijeet in person.
PW 26 Inspector Satish Kumar is absent, despite service of summons

Request has also been received from Jail Superintendent for granting more time for filing the medical report qua the accused Lokesh Yadav. Heard. Allowed.

Exemption request received on behalf of the PW Ajender Singh. Considered and allowed.

Issue BWs in sum of Rs. 10,000/- against and PW26 Inspector Satish Kumar through DCP concerned returnable for NDOH.

List the matter on date already fixed I.e 09.04.2026.

The witnesses for 09.04.2026 be also summoned in terms of the last order dated 25.03.2026.

Let fresh notice be also issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for filing reply to the application of the accused Lokesh Yadav, returnable on NDOH.

Notice be issued to IO and MHCM to appear in person and to produce the case property on NDOH.

At request of all the accused persons Sahil Gahlot, Amar Gahlot and Ashish, they be produced before the court through VC on NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/30.03.2026