

11 SC No. 439-2023
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors.
FIR No. 76/2023
PS : Crime Branch
U/s : 302/201/202/212/120B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-006222-2023

06.05.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sahil Gahlot and Virender Gahlot are
produced from CJ No. 7 (through VC).
Accused Amar Gahlot and accused Ashish Gahlot
are produced from CJ No. 1 (through VC).
Accused Lokesh Yadav and Naveen Kumar are
produced from CJ No. 8/9 (through VC).
Shri Rajesh Khanna, Sh. Manish Kumar, Vikrant
Sharma, Ld. Counsels for accused Sahil Gahlot.
Shri Akash Nagar and Ms. Rushiba, Ld. counsels for
the accused Virender Gahlot.
Shri Vipin Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Ashish Gahlot.
Sh Raghav Chawla, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Naveen Kumar (through VC).
Shri Nishchaya Nigam and Anmol Gupta, Ld.
Counsels for the accused Lokesh Yadav.
Shri Lakshay Gupta and Pradeep Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for the accused Amar Gahlot.
IO Inspector Abhijeet in person.
No PW is present.
PW / Parkash Saxena, Nodal Officer from Reliance
Jio Company is absent, despite service of summons.

Issue BWs in sum of Rs. 10,000/- against PW /
Parkash Saxena, Nodal Officer from Reliance Jio Company
through IO concerned returnable on 16.05.2026.

Ahlmad is directed to attach a separate sheet along
with the BW's issued against the aforesaid PW mentioning that
he has to appear in person alongwith the entire file in respect of
the CDR in respect of the present case.

CONTD..

:2:

PW26 be also summoned afresh for **16.05.2026** through IO concerned for his cross examination on date fixed.

Also issue summons to PW Ashish Saini, Jr.F./ACE (CFD), FSL Rohini, Delhi and PW Mahendra Singh Niranjana, SSO (Physics), FSL GNCTD, Rohini, Delhi mentioned in supplementary charge sheet for **22.05.2026**.

Put up for P.E on 16.05.2026 and 22.05.2026.

Notice be issued to IO and MHCM to appear in person and to produce the case property on NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/06.05.2026