

SC No. 439-2023
State Vs. Sahil Gahlot & Ors.
FIR No. 76/2023
PS : Crime Branch
U/s : 302/201/202/212/120B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-006222-2023

16.05.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sahil Gahlot and Virender Gahlot not produced from CJ No. 7
Accused Amar Gahlot and accused Ashish Gahlot are produced from CJ No. 1 (through VC).
Accused Lokesh Yadav and Naveen Kumar are produced from CJ No. 8/9 (through VC).
Shri Rajesh Khanna, Sh. Manish Kumar, Vikrant Sharma, Ld. Counsels for accused Sahil Gahlot.
Ms. Rushiba, Ld. counsels for the accused Virender Gahlot.
Shri Vipin Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for the accused Ashish Gahlot.
Sh Raghav Chawla, Ld. Counsel for the accused Naveen Kumar (through VC).
Shri Nishchaya Nigam, Sh Kash Sharma, Ms Niharika Tanwar, and Anmol Gupta, Ld. Counsels for the accused Lokesh Yadav.
Shri Lakshay Gupta and Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsels for the accused Amar Gahlot.
Inspector Satish Kumar is absent.
Inspector Abhijeet Kumar is absent.
No PW is present.
PW / Parkash Saxena, Nodal Officer from Reliance Jio Company is absent, despite service of summons
No PW is present
Inspector Anil Malik in person.

Exemption request received on behalf of Inspector Satish Kumar and Inspector Abhijeet Kumar. Considered and allowed.

CONTD...

:2:

In the interest of justice no adverse steps are being taken against PW / Parkash Saxena, Nodal Officer from Reliance Jio Company.

At this stage, Inspector Anil Malik who is present in the court through video conferencing has reminded this Court regarding the complete report furnished by him in respect of the interim bail application moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sahil Gahlot on the medical grounds of his mother. It is submitted by Inspector Anil Malik that the interim bail application has been filed by the accused Sahil Gahlot on false and fictitious grounds. It is further submitted that the medical documents relied upon by the applicant/accused appear to have been procured by impersonating his mother. Heard. Report Perused.

Before passing any order on the aforesaid report filed by Inspector Anil Malik, this Court deems it appropriate to afford an opportunity to the applicant/accused Sahil Gahlot to file his reply/response to the said report.

Accordingly, notice of the report filed by Inspector Anil Malik be issued to applicant/accused Sahil Gahlot through his Learned counsel present in the court for filing reply, if any, on or before the next date of hearing. Copy of the report has been supplied in Court.

List the matter now for PE on the date already fixed i.e. **22.05.2026**.

Issue production warrants against accused **Sahil Gahlot** and **Virender Gahlot** for their production before the Court through VC on the next date of hearing.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/16.05.2026